
EG VCBM 2017

Eurographics Workshop on Visual Computing for Biology and Medicine

Bremen, Germany
September 7 – 8, 2017

Programme Chairs (Full Papers)

Stefan Bruckner (University of Bergen, Norway)
Anja Hennemuth (Charité - Universitätsmedizin, Germany)
Bernhard Kainz (Imperial College London, Great Britain)

Programme Chairs (Short Papers)

Ingrid Hotz (Linköping University, Sweden)
Dorit Merhof (RWTH Aachen, Germany)

Christian Rieder (Fraunhofer MEVIS, Germany)

Programme Chairs (Posters)

Felix Ritter (Fraunhofer MEVIS, Germany)
Theodora Chitiboi (New York University, USA)

General Chairs

Christian Rieder (Fraunhofer MEVIS, Germany)
Felix Ritter (Fraunhofer MEVIS, Germany)

Proceedings Production Editor
Dieter Fellner (TU Darmstadt & Fraunhofer IGD, Germany)

DOI: 10.2312/vcbm.20172018

http://www.eg.org
http://diglib.eg.org
http://dx.doi.org/10.2312/vcbm.20172018


Dieter W. Fellner, Werner Hansmann, Werner Purgathofer, François Sillion
Series Editors

This work is subject to copyright.

All rights reserved, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically those of translation,
reprinting, re-use of illustrations, broadcasting, reproduction by photocopying machines or similar means,
and storage in data banks.

Copyright c©2017 by the Eurographics Association
Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany

Published by the Eurographics Association
–Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany–
in cooperation with
Institute of Computer Graphics & Knowledge Visualization at Graz University of Technology
and
Fraunhofer IGD (Fraunhofer Institute for Computer Graphics Research), Darmstadt

ISBN 978-3-03868-036-9
ISSN 2070-5786 (online)

The electronic version of the proceedings is available from the Eurographics Digital Library at
http://diglib.eg.org



Table of Contents

Table of Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iii

International Program Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi

Additional Reviewers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .vi

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vii

Keynote . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ix

Biology and Networks

Protein Tunnel Reprojection for Physico-Chemical Property Analysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Jan Malzahn, Barbora Kozlíková, and Timo Ropinski

Mammogram Classification and Abnormality Detection from Nonlocal Labels using Deep Multiple Instance
Neural Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Yoni Choukroun, Ran Bakalo, Rami Ben-Ari, Ayelet Akselrod-Ballin, Ella Barkan, and Pavel Kisilev

A Guided Spatial Transformer Network for Histology Cell Differentiation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Marc Aubreville, Maximilian Krappmann, Christof Bertram, Robert Klopfleisch, and Andreas Maier

Design Considerations for Immersive Analytics of Bird Movements Obtained by Miniaturised GPS Sensors . . . 27
Hieu T. Nim, Björn Sommer, Karsten Klein, Andrea Flack, Kamran Safi, Máté Nagy, Wolfgang Fiedler,
Martin Wikelski, and Falk Schreiber

Exploration and Visual Analysis

Watergate: Visual Exploration of Water Trajectories in Protein Dynamics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Viktor Vad, Jan Byška, Adam Jurčík, Ivan Viola, Eduard Gröller, Helwig Hauser, Sérgio M. Margues,
Jiří Damborský, and Barbora Kozlíková

Visual Analytics of Missing Data in Epidemiological Cohort Studies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Shiva Alemzadeh, Uli Niemann, Till Ittermann, Henry Völzke, Daniel Schneider, Myra Spiliopoulou, and
Bernhard Preim

Comparative Visualization for Diffusion Tensor Imaging Group Study at Multiple Levels of Detail . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Changgong Zhang, Thomas Höllt, Matthan W. A. Caan, Elmar Eisemann, and Anna Vilanova

Visualizing and Exploring Dynamic Multichannel EEG Coherence Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Chengtao Ji, Jasper J. van de Gronde, Natasha M. Maurits, and Jos B. T. M. Roerdink

Applications

HIFUtk: Visual Analytics for High Intensity Focused Ultrasound Simulation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Daniela Modena, Edmond van Dijk, Dragan Bošnački, Huub M. M. ten Eikelder, and Michel A. Westenberg



Table of Contents

CT-Based Navigation Guidance for Liver Tumor Ablation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Julian Alpers, Christian Hansen, Kristina Ringe, and Christian Rieder

Visual Navigation Support for Liver Applicator Placement using Interactive Map Displays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93
Julian Hettig, Gabriel Mistelbauer, Christian Rieder, Kai Lawonn, and Christian Hansen

Application of Image Processing Functions for Brain Tumor Enhancement in Intraoperative Ultrasound
Image Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Claire Chalopin, Elisee Ilunga Mbuyamba, Jesus Guillermo Cabal Aragon, Juan Carlos Camacho Rodriguez,
Felix Arlt, Juan Gabriel Avina Cervantes, Juergen Meixensberger, and Dirk Lindner

Short Papers

MRI Hip Joint Segmentation: A Locally Bhattacharyya Weighted Hybrid 3D Level Set Approach . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Duc Duy Pham, Cosmin Adrian Morariu, Tobias Terheiden, Stefan Landgraeber, Marcus Jäger, and Josef
Pauli

Multi-fiber Estimation and Tractography for Diffusion MRI using mixture of Non-central Wishart
Distributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Snehlata Shakya, Xuan Gu, Nazre Batool, Evren Özarslan, and Hans Knutsson

Automatic Thrombus Detection in Non-enhanced Computed Tomography Images in Patients With Acute
Ischemic Stroke . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Patrick Löber, Bernhard Stimpel, Christopher Syben, Andreas Maier, Hendrik Ditt, Peter Schramm,
Boy Raczkowski, and André Kemmling

Maximizing AUC with Deep Learning for Classification of Imbalanced Mammogram Datasets . . . . . . . . . . . . . .131
Jeremias Sulam, Rami Ben-Ari, and Pavel Kisilev

A Web-Based Tool for Cardiac Dyssynchrony Assessment on Ultrasound Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Daniele Pezzatini, Carlos Yagüe, Paula Rudenick, Josep Blat, Bart Bijnens, and Oscar Camara

UI-Net: Interactive Artificial Neural Networks for Iterative Image Segmentation Based on a User Model . . . . . 143
Mario Amrehn, Sven Gaube, Mathias Unberath, Frank Schebesch, Tim Horz, Maddalena Strumia, Stefan
Steidl, Markus Kowarschik, and Andreas Maier

Shape and Models

Bone Fracture and Lesion Assessment using Shape-Adaptive Unfolding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
Hannes Martinke, Christian Petry, Stefan Großkopf, Michael Suehling, Grzegorz Soza, Bernhard Preim,
and Gabriel Mistelbauer

Combining Pseudo Chroma Depth Enhancement and Parameter Mapping for Vascular Surface Models . . . . . . 159
Benjamin Behrendt, Philipp Berg, Bernhard Preim, and Sylvia Saalfeld

Exploration of Interventricular Septum Motion in Multi-Cycle Cardiac MRI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .169
Lennart Tautz, Markus Hüllebrand, Michael Steinmetz, Dirk Voit, Jens Frahm, and Anja Hennemuth



Table of Contents

Concentric Circle Glyphs for Enhanced Depth-Judgment in Vascular Models . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 179
Nils Lichtenberg, Christian Hansen, and Kai Lawonn

Posters (not part of Eurographics Digital Library)

Software Flow Phantoms for Assessing the Image-Based Computation of Hemodynamic Parameters
Judith Zimmermann, Hanieh Mirzaee, and Anja B. Hennemuth

Joined Interactive Exploration of Genetic, Functional and Network Data of the Brain
Florian Ganglberger, Lisa Frauenstein, Nicolas Swoboda, Joanna Kaczanowska, Wulf Haubensak, and Katja
Bühler

Velocity Measurement in Carotid Arteries based on Lattice-Boltzmann Hemodynamic Modelling
Hanieh Mirzaee, Axel Krafft, Tobias Preusser, Anja Hennemuth, and Andreas Harloff

Image-based Uncertainty in Carotid Lumen Quantification
Lilli Kaufhold, Andreas Harloff, Lennart Tautz, Markus Huellebrand, Christoph Strecker, Axel J. Krafft, and Anja
Hennemuth

The Cortical Explorer: A Web-based User-interface for the Exploration of the Human Cerebral Cortex
Sam Budd, Emma C. Robinson, and Bernhard Kainz



International Program Committee

Jan Aerts (KU Leuven, Belgium)
Katja Bühler (VRVis Vienna, Austria)
Teodora Chitiboi (New York University, USA)
Stéphane Cotin (Inria, France)
Thomas Deserno (TU Braunschweig, Germany)
Jan Egger (Graz University of Technology, Austria)
Sandy Engelhardt (German Cancer Research Center, German)
Joachim Georgii (Fraunhofer MEVIS, Germany)
Enrico Gobbetti (CRS4, Italy)
Carsten Görg (University af Colorado, USA)
Eduard Gröller (TU Wien, Austria)
Markus Hadwiger (KAUST, Saudi-Arabia)
Christian Hansen (University of Magdeburg, Germany)
Hans-Christian Hege (Zuse Institute Berlin, Germany)
Ingrid Hotz (Linköping University, Sweden)
Ali Kamen (Siemens Corporate Technology, USA)
Torsten Kuhlen (RWTH Aachen Germany)
Su-Lin Lee (Imperial College London, UK)
Lars Linsen (University of Münster, Germany)
Björn Menze (TU München, Germany)
Dorit Merhof (RWTH Aachen, Germany)
Gabriel Mistelbauer (University of Magdeburg, Germany)
Vijay Natarajan (Indian Institute of Science Bangalore, India)
Steffen Oeltze-Jafra (University of Leipzig, Germany)
Bernhard Preim (University of Magdeburg, Germany)
Renata Raidou (TU Wien, Austria)
Guido Reina (University of Stuttgart, Germany)
Christian Rieder (Fraunhofer MEVIS, Germany)
Jos Roerdink (University of Groningen, Netherlands)
Timo Ropinski (University of Ulm, Germany)
Falk Schreiber (University of Konstanz, Germany)
Thomas Schulz (University of Bonn, Germany)
Heidrun Schumann (University of Rostock, Germany)
Noeska Smit (University of Bergen, Norway)
Marc Streit (Johannes Kepler University Linz, Austria)
Pere Pau Vazquez (U.P.C. Barcelona, Spain)
Franck Vidal (Bangor University, UK)
Pierre-Frederic Villard (University of Lorraine, France)
Stefan Wesarg (Fraunhofer IGD Darmstadt, Germany)
Michel Westenberg (TU Eindhoven, Netherlands)
Rafael Wiemker (Philips Research Hamburg, Germany)

Additional Reviewers

Lilli Kaufhold
Hanieh Mirzaee
Mathias Neugebauer
Sergej Stoppel



Author Index

Akselrod-Ballin, Ayelet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Alemzadeh, Shiva . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Alpers, Julian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Amrehn, Mario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
Aragon, Jesus Guillermo Cabal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .103
Arlt, Felix . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Aubreville, Marc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Bakalo, Ran . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Barkan, Ella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Batool, Nazre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Behrendt, Benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159
Ben-Ari, Rami . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 131
Berg, Philipp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159
Bertram, Christof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Bijnens, Bart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Blat, Josep . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Bošnački, Dragan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Byška, Jan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Caan, Matthan W. A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Camara, Oscar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Cervantes, Juan Gabriel Avina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Chalopin, Claire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Choukroun, Yoni . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Damborský, Jiří . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Dijk, Edmond van . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .73
Ditt, Hendrik . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Eikelder, Huub M. M. ten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Eisemann, Elmar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Fiedler, Wolfgang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Flack, Andrea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Frahm, Jens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169
Gaube, Sven . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .143
Gröller, Eduard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Gronde, Jasper J. van de . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Großkopf, Stefan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
Gu, Xuan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Hansen, Christian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83, 93, 179
Hauser, Helwig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Hennemuth, Anja . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169
Hettig, Julian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93
Höllt, Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Horz, Tim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
Hüllebrand, Markus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169

Ittermann, Till . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Jäger, Marcus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Ji, Chengtao . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Jurčík, Adam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Kemmling, André . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Kisilev, Pavel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 131
Klein, Karsten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Klopfleisch, Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Knutsson, Hans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Kowarschik, Markus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
Kozlíková, Barbora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 33
Krappmann, Maximilian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Landgraeber, Stefan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Lawonn, Kai . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93, 179
Lichtenberg, Nils . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 179
Lindner, Dirk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Löber, Patrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Maier, Andreas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 125, 143
Malzahn, Jan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Margues, Sérgio M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Martinke, Hannes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
Maurits, Natasha M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .63
Mbuyamba, Elisee Ilunga . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Meixensberger, Juergen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Mistelbauer, Gabriel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93, 149
Modena, Daniela . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Morariu, Cosmin Adrian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .113
Nagy, Máté . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Niemann, Uli . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Nim, Hieu T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Özarslan, Evren . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Pauli, Josef . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Petry, Christian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
Pezzatini, Daniele . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .137
Pham, Duc Duy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .113
Preim, Bernhard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43, 149, 159
Raczkowski, Boy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Rieder, Christian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83, 93
Ringe, Kristina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
Rodriguez, Juan Carlos Camacho . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103
Roerdink, Jos B. T. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .63
Ropinski, Timo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Rudenick, Paula . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137



Author Index

Saalfeld, Sylvia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159
Safi, Kamran . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Schebesch, Frank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
Schneider, Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Schramm, Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Schreiber, Falk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Shakya, Snehlata . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Sommer, Björn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Soza, Grzegorz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
Spiliopoulou, Myra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Steidl, Stefan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
Steinmetz, Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169
Stimpel, Bernhard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Strumia, Maddalena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
Suehling, Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149

Sulam, Jeremias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Syben, Christopher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .125
Tautz, Lennart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169
Terheiden, Tobias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Unberath, Mathias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143
Vad, Viktor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Vilanova, Anna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Viola, Ivan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Voit, Dirk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169
Völzke, Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Westenberg, Michel A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Wikelski, Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Yagüe, Carlos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Zhang, Changgong . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53



Keynote

Cardiac Electrophysiology on the Road from Electro-Anatomical to Anatomo-Electrical Ablation
Strategies

Christian Sohns

Abstract
Despite the very promising results of clinical studies, catheter ablation of cardiac arrhythmias remains
a challenge in modern electrophysiology. On the basis of the hypothesized pathophysiological mecha-
nisms, a variety of ablation strategies have been developed over the course of time. Currently, ultra high-
resolution electro-anatomical and activation mapping leads to a high level of confidence and ablation
procedures guided by electro-anatomical mapping systems were highly effective and save as compared to
other mapping approaches. Despite these facts we see the potential to identify and to visualize additional
targets for catheter ablation and to integrate this crucial information in real-time into clinical practice.
Furthermore, high-resolution visualization of the complex and individual relationship between electrical
signals and anatomical conditions might be helpful to discriminate areas of scarred tissue in the atria and
ventricle corresponding to high density low-voltage regions. This might have a significant benefit focus-
ing the ablation of complex cardiac arrhythmias. One may speculate that further improvements focusing
on visualization and integration of anatomical pre-conditions including fibrosis, scar as well as structural
variants allow to predict anatomical regions for successful ablation. This interesting perspective implies
a change in paradigm for catheter ablation of cardiac arrhythmias towards anatomo-electrical ablation
approaches.


